
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 
 

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS 
 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Welcome and Roll Call   

 
3.  Chair's Announcements   

 
4.  Declarations of Interest   

 
5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
6.  Forward Work Programme 2021/2022  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
7.  Quarter 1 2021/22 Quarterly Performance Report  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
8.  Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
9.  Welsh Medium Grant - Outline Plan  (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
10.  Estyn’s Five Recommendations in Response to Covid 19   

(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

11.  Adult Community Learning Update  (Pages 63 - 68) 



 
12.  Youth Service Update  (Pages 69 - 100) 

 
13.  Employability and Skills Programmes within Education Leisure and 

Life Long Learning  (Pages 101 - 110) 

 
14.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 7 October 2021 
 
 
 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors. A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 



- 1 - 
 

20921 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitees: 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and L.Jones 
 
Councillors S.Reynolds and R.Mizen (Scrutiny Chair and 
Vice Chair) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Millis, I.Guy, R.Crowhurst, J.Burge, J.Merrifield, K.Gilbert, C.Davies and 
T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021, be approved. 
 

 
3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  

 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE  
 
That, in line with the approved policy, the following Local Authority 
Governor Representative be re-appointed to the existing vacancy, and 
as detailed in appendix 1 to the circulated report: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 
 

20921 

 
School Date of Vacancy Decision 
Crynallt Primary 
School 

01/09/2021 Re-appoint Cllr. Peter Rees 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governance 
through representation on school governing bodies. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 4



ES&C Cab Board FWP for 14 October 2021 Mtg – Officer Contact - Tammie Davies 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 

Immediately following Scrutiny Committee starting at 2pm 

Meeting 
Date 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

Special – 1 
November 
 

10 Year WESP (Consultation)  
 

Decision Rhiannon Crowhurst 

25 November 
 

Quarter 2 2021/22 Quarterly Performance 
Report 
 

Monitor Shaun Davies 

ELLL Structure Overview 
 

Information Andrew Thomas 

   

19 Jan 2022 
(Moved from 6 

Jan to fit in with 
WESP timescales) 

 

Annual Pupil Attendance Update Report 
 

Information Chris Millis/ John Burge 

Library Performance Report  
 

Information  Wayne John/ Rhiannon 
Crowhurst 

WESP (Following Consultation) Decision Rhiannon Crowhurst 
 

Additional Learning Needs Reform 
 

Information Hayley Lervey 

Update on the Emotional Literacy Support 
Assistants (ELSA) Programme 
 

Information Hayley Lervey/ Carys 
John/ Zoe Ashton 

Thomas 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



ES&C Cab Board FWP for 14 October 2021 Mtg – Officer Contact - Tammie Davies 

Regional Support for Schools 
 

Information Chris Millis 

Think Family Partnership Update Information Hayley Lervey 

   
1
[...]
icators

Print Date: 06-Oct-2021

Appendix 2 - Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning - Compliments & Complaints - Quarter 1 - (1st 
April - 30th June) - 2021/22

P
age 17



How will we know we are making a difference (01/04/2021 to 30/06/2021)?
PI Title Actual 

19/20
Actual 
20/21

Actual 
21/22

Target 
21/22

Perf. RAG

Organisation
PI/256 - Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning Directorate--  % of complaints at stage 1 that were upheld 0.00

Two complaints in the period, one for the School Transport Service and one for the Strategic School Improvement Programme (SSIP) Service. Both complaints were not upheld.

PI/257 -Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning Directorate -  % of complaints at stage 2 that were upheld/partially 
upheld

0.00

There have been no stage 2 complaints for Quarter 1 - 21/22  or Q1 – 19/20. 

PI/258 -Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning Directorate - % of complaints dealt with by the Public Services 
Ombudsman that were upheld/partially upheld

There have been no complaints referred to the Ombudsman for Quarter 1 - 21/22, 20/21 or 19/20

PI/259 - Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning Directorate - Number of compliments received from the public 71.00 0.00

There were no compliments in Q1 - many services were still affected by COVID

Page 2 of 2

Neath Port Talbot Council Date From: 01-Apr-2021 Date To: 30-Jun-2021

P
age 18



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD   

14 October 2021 

 
Head of Support Services and Transformation 

- R.Crowhurst 

Matter for:  Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021. 

Libraries, Theatres, Community Centres, Margam Country 
Park, Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is for Members to agree the proposed opening 
times for the Christmas and New Year period 2021. 

Executive Summary 

2. Proposed Opening and Closure of facilities over the Christmas Holiday 
period 2021  

Background  

3. Members will be aware that traditionally over the Christmas and New 
Year period the opening times of the above facilities are amended to 
reflect patterns of demand and to accommodate statutory Bank Holidays.  

The proposals for opening and closing have a direct effect on front line 
staff and the arrangements for their annual leave over this period. 

The following proposals have been prepared by taking into consideration 
historical levels of usage of the facilities. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

   

Appendix 1 - Proposed Opening Hours Leisure Centres and Swimming 
Pools 

Appendix 2 - Proposed Opening Hours – Margam Country Park, 
Libraries, Museums, Theatres and Community Centres.  

Financial Impact  

4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

5. A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken and is appended 
as (Appendix 3) to assist the Council in discharging its legislative duties 
(under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) 
Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  

The first stage assessment has indicated that a more in-depth 
assessment is not required.   

Valleys Communities Impacts 

6. There are no Valleys Communities Impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

7. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

8. There are no legal impacts associated with this report 

Risk Management 

There is no Risk impacts associated with this report 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Page 20



 

   

Recommendations  

10. That Members agree the proposals for Christmas and New Year opening 
and closure for the above facilities as detailed within Appendices 1 – 2. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

11. To ensure that the Council’s facilities are available to the public when 
there is a demand for them to be open and to enable managers to make 
appropriate arrangements with front line staff over their annual leave. 

Implementation of Decision 

12. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.   

Appendices  

13. Appendix 1 - Proposed Opening Hours Leisure Centres and Swimming 
Pools 

Appendix 2 - Proposed Opening Hours – Margam Country Park, 
Libraries, Museums, Theatres and Community Centres. 

Appendix 3 - First stage impact assessment. 

List of Background Papers 

14. None.  

Officer Contact 

Paul Walker Operations Coordinator . p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

Tel: 07899923478 

 

 

Page 21

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED OPENING HOURS LEISURE CENTRES AND GWYN HALL 2021 
 

 

  
24.12.21 25.12.21 26.12.21 27.12.21 28.12.21 29.12.21 30.12.21 31.12.21 01.01.22 02.01.22 03.1.22 

  
Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon 

ALFC GYM 
6.00-
12.00 

Closed 
9.00- 
13.00 

9.00 -
19.00 

9.00-
19.00 

9.00-
19.00 

9.00-
19.00 

6.00-
12.00 

Closed Open 
9.00 -
19.00 

ALFC Lane Swim 
6.30-
12.00 

Closed Closed 
9.00-
19.00 

9.00 
19.00 

9.00 –
19.00 

9.00 -
19.00 

6.30 -
12.00 

Closed Open 
9.00-
19.00 

NLC Gym/Squash Closed Closed Closed 
9.00 -
16.00 

9.00-
16.00 

9.00 -
16.00 

9.00-
16.00 

Closed Closed Open 
9.00 -
16.00 

NLC Pool Closed Closed Closed 
9.00 -
16.00 

9.00 -
16.00 

9.00 -
16.00 

9.00-16 
.00 

Closed Closed Open 
9.00 -
16.00 

NSB Bar 
16.00-
22.00 

11.00-
15.00 

12.00-
22.00 

12.00 -
22.00 

16.00-
22.00 

16.00-
22.00 

16.00-
22.00 

16.00-
10.00 

Closed Open 
12.00 -
22.00 

NSC Gym 
8.00 –
13.00 

Closed Closed 
10.00-
15.00 

10.00-
15.00 

10.00-
15.00 

10.00-
15.00 

10.00-
15.00 

Closed Open 
10.00-
15.00 

NSC Sports Hall Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Open Closed 

PLC 
Gym/sports 

hall 
Closed Closed 

9.00-
13.30 

9.00-
16.30 

9.00-
16.30 

9
[...]
nt (second stage) is not required    

Reasons for this conclusion    

The proposal is non-discriminatory.  

The proposal has no impact on Welsh Language  

The Proposal has no impact on biodiversity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by Paul Walker  Operations Coordinator  6th Sept 21 

Signed off by  Rhiannon Crowhurst 
Head of Support Services and 

Transformation 
 6th Sept 21 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board  

 

14 October 2021 

 

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, 

LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING  

- ANDREW THOMAS 

 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 

STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME: 

PROPOSED PROJECTS FOR THE COUNCIL’S INCREASING 

WELSH MEDIUM PROVISION CAPITAL GRANT SUBMISSION 2021 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To obtain approval to submit an expression of interest application to 

Welsh Government for Increasing Welsh Medium Provision Capital 

Grant funding (2022 – 2026). 

 

Executive summary 

 

2. In 2019 Welsh Government awarded Neath Port Talbot £3.4m of Welsh 

Medium Education Capital Grant and Capital Funding of Early Years 

Provision, to develop 3 projects aimed at increasing Welsh medium 

childcare provision and foundation phase pupil places in schools 

 

3. On 11 March 2021 an additional £30 million was announced by Welsh 

Government to develop Welsh medium education. The funding is a 

second tranche of investment from the Welsh Medium Capital Grant, 

established in 2018 to support capital projects dedicated to supporting 

and growing the use of the Welsh language in education. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

4. The grant funding will support investments that facilitate growth in 

Welsh medium education and use of the Welsh language. The grant 

funding is aimed specifically at projects that will demonstrably 

contribute to meeting the Welsh Government’s aim of one million Welsh 

speakers by 2050. Welsh Government are providing 100% funding for 

the Capital Grant. 

 

5. Approval is sought for officers to submit an expression of interest 

application to Welsh Government Officials with the aim of increasing 

and enhancing Welsh-medium provision within the county borough.  

 

Background 

 

6. In 2019 Welsh Government awarded Neath Port Talbot £3.4m of Welsh 

Medium Education Capital Grant and Capital Funding of Early Years 

Provision to develop 3 projects aimed at increasing Welsh medium 

childcare provision and foundation phase pupil places in schools.  

 

7. At Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Cwmllynfell £640k was awarded  

to provide 1 extra classroom space and a childcare setting , with the 

aim of increasing the capacity of the school, improve Foundation Phase 

provision and provide space to develop pre-school Welsh-medium 

provision. 

 

8. The scheme aimed to prevent drift to other schools in neighbouring 

authorities, strengthening the development of Welsh language in the 

area and impacting positively on the Council’s Band B proposal at YG 

Ystalyfera – Bro Dur (north campus) by increasing the number of 

children from the area choosing secondary education through the 

medium of Welsh. 

 

9. The project has been successfully completed and both the new 

classroom and childcare provision are ready for use.   

 

Page 34



 

 

10. At Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tyle’r Ynn £1.14m of funding was awarded 

which enabled the provision of 2 extra classroom spaces and a new 

Welsh medium childcare provision.  

 

11. The aim of this project was to create a more attractive and stimulating 

learning environment with high quality welsh medium childcare on site. 

In the longer term it was anticipated that this would ease 

accommodation pressures in the area, with demand for Welsh
[...]
at a more in-depth 

assessment is not required.  A summary is included below. 

 

51. This report seeks approval to submit a bid for grant funding. The 

submission outlines possible schemes for consideration and 

following the application a decision will be made on which schemes 

will be successful. Further details will then be required by Welsh 

Government in order to make a final decision on whether to award 

grant funding or not.  

 

52. If an award is made for any or all of the proposed projects then more 

detailed work on each of the successful schemes will be needed. It 

may be necessary to undergo statutory processes which will be 

more specific to the individual scheme and which will require 

member approval. At this point further screening for possible impacts 

will be needed 

 

 

Page 42



 

 

Valley Communities Impacts 

 

53. There are no impacts on valley communities as result of this report.  

 

Workforce impacts 

 

54. There are no workforce impacts as a result of this report. Successful 

applications that require statutory processes will undergo further 

assessment and any impact will be reported to Members as part of the 

process.  

 

Legal impacts 

 

55. Welsh Government’s Welsh Medium Capital Grant Funding is granted 

subject to specific conditions. 

 

56. Where required statutory processes will be undertaken in line with the 

School Organisation Code 2018. 

57. Procurement of contractors will be in line with the South West Wales 

Regional Contractors Framework. 

 

Risk Management Impacts  

 

58. Failure to submit an expression of interest will mean that the 

opportunity to benefit from the grant funding will be lost. This will have a 

detrimental effect on the Council’s plans to develop the Welsh language 

and risk failure in achieving the aims of the WESP.  

 

Consultation  

 

59. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

Successful applications that require statutory processes will be subject 

to external consultation in line with the requirements of the School 

Organisation Code 2018.   

 

 

 

Page 43



 

 

Recommendation 

 

60. It is recommended that Members approve the submission of an 

expression of interest application to Welsh Government for Increasing 

Welsh Medium Provision Capital Grant funding (2022 – 2026). 

  

Reasons for proposed decision 

 

61. This decision is necessary to ensure that the Council has the 

opportunity to benefit from the available Welsh- medium capital grant 

funding to increase and enhance Welsh-medium provision in the county 

borough. 

 

Implementation of the decision 

 

62. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment  

 

Officer Contact:   

Andrew Thomas     

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong learning 

Email: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

 

Rhiannon Crowhurst 

Head of Support Services and Transformation  

Email : r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk  

Page 44

mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.crowhurst@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: Approval to submit expression of interest application for Welsh-medium capital grant 

funding 

Service Area:   Strategic School Improvement Programme  

Directorate:  Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users x  

Staff x  

Wider community x  

Internal administrative process only   x 

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 

Know 

Impact 

H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 

might it impact? 

Age  x    H If the application is successful then all schemes will seek 
to increase and improve provision for primary school 
aged children. In addition there may be a positive impact 
on adults an
[...]
e impacted upon by this 
proposal, however, it is expected that the Council’s 
educational arrangements will meet the needs of pupils 

P
age 46



 

 

or staff members of different religions or with different 
beliefs. 

Sex  x    Both the WESP and the Neath Port Talbot Welsh 
Language Strategy aim to provide a plethora of 

opportunities for both boys and girls to develop and use 
Welsh outside of the classroom through cultural and 
sporting activities within school and in the wider 

community. These opportunities ensure that learners, 
both boys and girls, have access to the Welsh language 

both formally and informally, which could lead to an 
increase in the use of Welsh in the wider community. 

Sexual orientation  x    This is not a criterion that will be impacted upon by this 
proposal 

 

4. Does the initiative impact on: 

 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 

know 

Impact 

H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence used) / 

How might it impact? 

People’s opportunities 
to use the Welsh 

language  

X    H If the application is successful then the grant funding will be 
used to increase and enhance Welsh-medium provision for 

primary school aged pupils  

Treating the Welsh 
language no less 
favourably than English  

X    H Additional provision will provide opportunities to increase the 
number of pupils accessing Welsh-medium schools and 
increase the development of the Welsh language.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



 

 

5. Does the initiative impact on biodiversity: 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 

know 

Impact 

H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence) /  

How might it impact? 

To maintain and enhance 
biodiversity  

  x   

As all proposed schemes will be undertaken on already 
occupied school sites, it is unlikely that there will be any new 

impact on biodiversity 

To promote the resilience 
of ecosystems, i.e. 
supporting protection of 
the wider environment, 
such as air quality, flood 
allevia
[...]
l be needed. It may be necessary to undergo statutory processes which will be more specific to the 
individual scheme and which will require member approval. At this  point further screening for possible impacts will be needed  

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

objective 3 ‘to develop the local economy and environment so that the 
wellbeing of people can be improved’, through the creation of jobs during 

the construction phase and beyond.  

Involvement -  how people have 

been involved in developing the 

initiative  

x  Informal consultation has taken place with schools named in the report, 
and with colleagues across the council.  

Collaboration - how we have worked 

with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions 

x  The proposed schemes support the WESP objectives which have been 
developed in conjunction with and supported by Welsh language 
stakeholder groups   

Prevention -  how the initiative will 

prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse  

x  If implemented the proposal will provide improved teaching and learning 
facilities for primary aged pupils and preschool children accessing Welsh-
medium provision now and in the future.   

P
age 49



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by R.R. Crowhurst Head of Service  30.9.21 

Signed off by  A.D. Thomas  Director ELLL  6.10.21 

P
age 50



   

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Education Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee 

14 October 2021 

Report of the Director of Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

 Estyn’s Five Recommendations in response to Covid 19 

Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of the report is to inform Members on progress through Estyn’s 
Thematic Report - “Local authority and regional consortia support for schools and  
Public Referral Units (PRUs)  in response to COVID-19” 

1. Executive
[...]
urse Olivia needed to reach her career goal.  As a result of the 

funding being approved, a work experience placement was arranged working in 
partnership with JCP so Olivia would still be eligible for Universal Credit which 

completing her qualification.   
 
How has this young person progressed?  What have they achieved? 

 

Olivia has now completed her Level 2 (passed) and Level 3 (final practical 
assessment delayed due to Covid, course work passed).  Feedback from Olivia 
and the employer is very positive. 

 
What is the next step for this young person? 

Page 96



 
As a result of the funding, work experience placement and support offered to 
Olivia and the employer, the employer has now applied for Kickstart funding to 

employer Olivia for 6 months placement.  The application has gone through and 
Olivia’s start date is imminent. 

 
What does the young person feel or say about their progress? (Please 
supply a quote/comment if possible from young person) 

 

Olivia’s long term career goal is to open her own dog grooming business and is 
now on the way to fulfilling this career choice.  Olivia is more than happy with the 
support she has received along her journey and states “if it wasn’t for Cam Nesa 

funding my course, I would not be where I am today.  The support I have 
received has been amazing and I am truly thankful”. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Youth Support Team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 

 
14 October 2021 

 

Report of the Head of Education Development – Chris Millis 

 
Matter for Information  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Employability and Skills Programmes within Education Leisure 
and Life Long Learning Directorate 
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To update Members regarding the Employability and Skills 
Progra
[...]
rement for external consultation on this item.  
 
 
Recommendations:  
For information 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
N/A 
 

Page 108



Implementation of Decision: 
N/A 
 
Appendices:  
N/A 
 

List of Background Papers:  
N/A 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Chris Millis, Head of Education Development – c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 
 
Angeline Spooner-Cleverly, Participation Co-ordinator – a.spooner-
cleverly@npt.gov.uk  
 
Kerry Jones, Employability Manager – k.c.jones@npt.gov.uk  

Page 109

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.spooner-cleverly@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.spooner-cleverly@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.c.jones@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Forward Work Programme 2021/2022
	7 Quarter 1 2021/22 Quarterly Performance Report
	App 1 - KPIs
	App 2 - KPIs

	8 Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021
	App 1 - Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021
	App 2 - Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021
	App 3 - Christmas and New Year Opening Times 2021

	9 Welsh Medium Grant - Outline Plan
	App 1 - Welsh Medium Grant - Outline Plan

	10 Estyn’s Five Recommendations in Response to Covid 19
	11 Adult Community Learning Update
	12 Youth Service Update
	13 Employability and Skills Programmes within Education Leisure and Life Long Learning



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

141021 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitee: 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 
Councillor S.Reynolds (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
R.Crowhurst, C.Millis, I.Guy, P.Walker, A.Spooner-Cleverly, C.Davies and 
T.Davies 
 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021, be 
approved. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 1 2021/22 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 



- 2 - 
 

141021 

5. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES 2021  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Christmas and New Year opening times for 2021/22 for leisure 
centres, swimming pools, Margam country park, libraries, museums, 
theatres and community centres within Neath Port Talbot, as detailed in 
appendix 1 and 2 to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council’s facilities are available to the public when 
there is a demand for them to be open, and to enable managers to make 
appropriate arrangements with front line staff over their annual leave. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. WELSH MEDIUM GRANT - OUTLINE PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That, taking into account the Integrated Impact Assessment and 
summary, as detailed in the circulated report, the submission of an 
expression of interest application to Welsh Government for Increasing 
Welsh Medium Provision Capital Grant funding (2022 – 2026), be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council has the opportunity to benefit from the 
available Welsh-medium capital grant funding to increase and enhance 
Welsh-medium provision in the county borough. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

141021 

7. ESTYN’S FIVE RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPONSE TO COVID 19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. EMPLOYABILITY AND SKILLS PROGRAMMES WITHIN EDUCATION 
LEISURE AND LIFE LONG LEARNING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


